



# Relations Board

701 JACKSON—OFFICES 202-204 TOPEKA. KANSAS 66603

August 20, 1974

ROBERT B. DOCKING GOVERNOR

ELDON V. DANENHAUER, Chairman WILLIAM B. McCORMICK ALAN L. NEELLY NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

Mr. G. J. Boyd City Manager City of Russell P. O. Box 112 Russell, Kansas 67665

THE MATTER OF CASE NO. UDC 8-1974 - PETITION OF SERVICE LOYEES UNION LOCAL 513, AFL-CIO FOR UNIT DETERMINATION AND CERTIFICATION OF CERTAIN RUSSELL CITY EMPLOYEES IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

### ORDER

The above entitled matter came before the Board on August 15, 1974 for determination of the appropriate unit. The Board finds that on August 1, 1974 Service Employees Union Local 513, AFL-CIO filed a petition purporting to be for unit determination and certification of an employee organization. Further by order of this Board, on August 5, 1974, the public employer had until August 12, 1974 to object to said petition or allegations of said petition would be deemed admitted. The Board further finds that there were no objections to the unit; however by letter of August 8, 1974, the employer stated corrections to items 3, 5, 6a and 8 of the petition. The employee organization answered in agreement to changes, by letter of August 14, 1974.

It is therefore ordered that the appropriate unit in this matter before this Board shall be as follows:

INCLUDE: All street, water, park, sewage and sanitation employees and foremen employed by the City of Russell Public Works Department,

EXCLUDE: All uniform fire and police, all secretaries, professional, elected officials, supervisors, electric department and cemetary sextant.

JERRY POWELL

Page 2 Mr. G. J. Boyd ORDER ON CASE UDC 8-1974 August 20, 1974

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

Jerry Powell, Executive Director

For the Public Employee Relations Board

JP:cjw

cc: Mr. Harry Helser, Representative of Local 513
RussellCity Mayor & City Council

## STATE OF KANSAS





Relations Board

701 JACKSON-OFFICES 202-204 TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603

August 22, 197

ROBERT B. DOCKING GOVERNOR

ELDON V. DANENHAUER, Chairman WILLIAM B. McCORMICK ALAN L. NEELLY NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

> Mr. G. J. Boyd City Manager City of Russell P. O. Box 112 Russell, Kansas

67665

Case UDC 8-1974/ - Petition of Service Employees Union Local 518, AFL-CIØ før Unit Determination & Certification of certain Russell City employees in the Public Works Department

ORDER

It having been determined the appropriate unit in the above case is as follows:

All street, water, park, sewage and sanitation INCLUDE: employees and foremen employed by the City of Russell Public Works Department, Custodian

All uniform fire and police, all secretaries, EXCLUDE: professional, elected officials, supervisors, electric department and cemetary sextant

and a thirty percent showing of interest has been received from the Service Employees Union Local 513, AFL-CIO, this Board orders that an election be held on August 29, 1974 from 3:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. in the City Council Room located at 133 West Eighth, Russell, Kansas for the purpose of determining whether the aforesaid employees want to be represented by the following employee organization: SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513, AFL-CIO, or have NO REPRESENTATION.

IERRY POWELL

Executive Director

## STATE OF KANSAS

# PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO. UDC 8-1974c - PETITION OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513, AFL-CIO FOR UNIT MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, RUSSELL, KANSAS

The above matter comes before this Board for modification of the appropriate unit. The Board finds that on March 21, 1975, Service Employees Union Local 513, AFL-CIO filed a request for a unit modification of the Public Works Department to include approximately ten (10) employees of the City of Russell Electric Power Plant. Further, that on March 27, 1975, an answer was filed with the Public Employee Relations Board agreeing with the suggested unit modification. Mr. Arthur J. Yeach, acting on behalf of Local 513, has furnished this Board with a showing of employee interest in the amount of thirty percent (30%) of the number of employees of the proposed modification unit.

CONSENT ARREMENT

Whereas the employer, the City of Russell, Karsas, having stated agreement to the unit modification as proposed by Local 513, AFL-CIO, we hereby do agree to

APR 1 5 1975

Manager, Russell, Kansas

Weach, Representative, Local 513, AFL-CIO

### ORDER

It is therefore ordered that the appropriate unit in this matter before this Board concerning certain employees of the Public Works Department, City of Russell, Kansas shall be as follows:

> INCLUDE: All street, water, park, sewage, sanitation & custodial employees and foreman employed by the City of Russell, Kansas

Public Works Department and Electric Power Plant Employees

EXCLUDE: All uniform fire and police, all secretaries, professional, elected officials, supervisors, and cemetary sexton, and

all electric department employees except those

employed in the power plant.

Date 4/28/75

Nathan Thatcher, Member

UDC-8-1974